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TO:  PARTIES OF RECORD IN APPLICATION 01-06-020

Enclosed are the draft decision of Commissioner Bilas and the alternate order of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Brown.  These are Items 12 and 12a on the Commission’s July 12, 2001 agenda.  The Commission may act then, or it may postpone action until later.

When the Commission acts on the draft decision or the alternate, it may adopt all or part of it as written, amend or modify it, or set it aside and prepare its own decision.  Only when the Commission acts does the decision become binding on the parties.

Rule 77.7(f)(9) provides for reduction or waiver of the 30-day period for public review and comment when public necessity requires such reduction.  We must balance whether the public necessity of adopting an order outweighs the public interest in having the full 30-day review and comment.  Having made that assessment in this case, we have established a shortened period for comments on the draft decision and the alternate.

Parties to the proceeding may serve comments on the draft decision and the alternate no later than July 10, 2001.  No reply comments will be accepted.  Comments on the draft decision and the ALJ’s alternate order must be served separately on the ALJ and the assigned Commissioner, and for that purpose I suggest electronic service, hand delivery, overnight mail, or other expeditious method of service.

/s/  JOHN S. WONG for 

Lynn T. Carew, Chief

Administrative Law Judge
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Decision ALTERNATE DRAFT DECISION OF ALJ BROWN  (Mailed 7/5/2001)
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Open Season Procedures for Awarding Firm Capacity on its Transmission Facilities.  (U 39 G)


Application 01-06-020

(Filed June 13, 2001)

OPINION DENYING APPLICATION OF PACIFIC GAS AND

ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF THE OPEN

SEASON PROCEDURES FOR AWARDING FIRM CAPACITY

ON ITS TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

I. Summary

This decision denies the application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) for approval of the open season procedures for awarding firm capacity on its transmission facilities and directs PG&E to cease its current open season.  PG&E initiated the open season concurrently with its application and the open season must be discontinued.  PG&E is ordered to file an application proposing a market structure and rules for certain years after 2002 (Gas Accord II), as soon as possible, but in no event later than July 20, 2001 and the issues raised in the instant application for the open season will be addressed in the Gas Accord II proceeding.  The Gas Accord II proceeding will be conducted on an ambitious schedule that allows for data collection and review, but will allow PG&E to hold a competitive open season before the expiration of the current Gas Accord.  A schedule for the Gas Accord II proceeding is included in this decision. 

Background

On July 13, 2001, PG&E filed an application for approval of its open season procedures to award capacity on its backbone paths, the Redwood Path, the Baja Path, and the Silverado Path, for contracts beginning January 1, 2003. 
   Pursuant to the Gas Accord approved by the Commission in Decision (D.) 97-08-055, (Gas Accord) PG&E previously held an open season to award capacity on these same backbone paths; and the contracts resulting from that open season extend only through December 31, 2002.  

To expedite the application, the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) on July 14, 2001, issued a ruling shortening time
 for the filing and service of protests or responses and replies to the application.  PG&E requested the expedited schedule to compete with other open seasons.  A number of interstate pipelines proposed open seasons to see if they could garner sufficient commitments to support pipeline expansions to serve PG&E’s existing noncore customers.  PG&E already has the infrastructure in place to provide competitive service to these customers and wanted its open season held in the summer of 2001 so its customers could compare options and make economic decisions.

The ALJ’s ruling asked the parties to address the following topics:

1.  How much of a core reservation should PG&E maintain?

2.  Should there be limits on the amount of capacity any one shipper can control?

3.  Should the contracts be long-term, short-term, or a hybrid?

4.  Should any capacity be held out of the open season for short-term purchases later?

5.  What should be the maximum length of the contracts in light of the fact that the entire period covered will extend beyond the limits of the proposed Gas Accord II?

On June 20, 2001 protests or responses were received from:  PG&E, Coral Energy Resources, L.P. (Coral), PanCanadian Energy Services, Inc. (PanCanadian), Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), Calpine Corporation (Calpine), Transwestern Pipeline Company (Transwestern),
 Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA), California Cogeneration Council (CCC), and jointly from Northern California Generation Coalition  and the Utility Reform Network (NCGC/TURN).  Late-filed comments were received from the Indicated Producers on June 28, 2001.

On June 25, 2001, reply comments were received from PG&E and PanCanadian.

On June 28, 2001, the Commission adopted ALJ Resolution 176-3066 that preliminarily categorized the proceeding as ratesetting and determined that hearings would not be necessary.  

II.  PG&E’s Open Season Procedures

In its July 13, 2001, application, PG&E described the open season procedures as follows:  firm annual capacity would be awarded on the Redwood,
 Baja, and Silverado Paths (905,245, and 155 MDth/day, respectively) and seasonal capacity would be awarded on the Baja Path, only (200 MDth/day).  The amount of capacity offered in the open season is approximately 80% of each Path’s available capacity, after reservations for service to the core customers provided by PG&E and third parties, and after pre-existing long-term contracts are satisfied. 
  PG&E reserved the remaining 20% of available capacity for a future open season.  Simultaneously with filing its application, PG&E initiated its open season and sent the information attached as exhibits to the application to potential customers as part of the open season information packet.  The open season information addressed the following topics:

Path and Season

Customers may choose annual on-season and off-season on Redwood; annual on-system and off-season as well as seasonal on-system on Baja; and annual on-system and off-system on Silverado.

Term

All open season contracts will begin January 1, 2003, will run from January 1 through December 31 of each year, and parties may request terms of 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, or 15 years.  Seasonal service on Baja will run from April 1 through October 31 of each year.

Volume

There is a maximum request volume for each path and service that any single party, including its affiliates, can request or be awarded.  Customers may indicate their desired maximum daily quantity in Dth/day, but the amount may not exceed the specified maximum request volume.  The utility may award less than the amount requested if proration is necessary or if the request exceeds the maximum request.  Customers are requested to indicate the minimum and the maximum awarded volume they are willing to take after capacity has been awarded.

Rate

For terms of five years or less, customers may choose Straight Fixed Variable (SFV) of Modified Fixed Variable (MFV), and SFV is mandatory for requests in excess of five years.  

Award Criteria

PG&E will rank requests for each path according to the economic value to the utility based on the current approved reservation rate x, with the highest ranking requests awarded capacity until all open season capacity is gone.  Requests receiving equal ranking will be awarded capacity on a pro-rata basis, except that Redwood path off-system bids will outrank Redwood path on-system bids. 

Market Concentration Limits

PG&E established market concentration limits for each customer, including its affiliates, so that no party holds more than 25% of each path’s total capacity not set aside for core customers.

Cogeneration Parity

If PG&E’s Utility Electric Generation (UEG) department chooses to participate in the open season, the UEG must submit its request for firm transmission service by July 25, 2001, six days before the close of the open season, and any UEG request will be posted on the Pipe Ranger web site by the next business day, July 26, 2001.  Other cogenerators will then have until the close of the open season, July 31, 2001, to match UEG’s request if they so choose.

Timelines

PG&E has established the following schedule:  Credit applications due June 22, 2001; requests for firm transmission service from UEG due July 25, 2001; close of open season July 31, 2001; awards announced August 10, 2001, (approximately); and agreements and exhibits executed March 1, 2002. 

III.   Critical Points of Parties’ Positions

Parties generally contend that PG&E’s application is premature and that the open season proposal lacks information about critical aspects of the rates, rate design, and capacity being offered.  Parties are concerned that the “indicative rates” proposed by PG&E offer no certainty.  NCGC/TURN argue that PG&E has the process backwards.  These parties contend that an open season should be conducted at the end of the Commission’s approval process of the Gas Accord II structure, not before PG&E has even filed such an application.  They note that the current Gas Accord was conducted in the correct order: after approval of the tariffs, PG&E conducted its open season.

In addition, NCGC/TURN and ORA are concerned that this expedited approach will benefit PG&E and gas marketers and disadvantage end-use customers.  We summarize the critical points raised by parties below.

Reservation of Capacity for the Core Customers

Under PG&E’s open season process PG&E is withholding a total of 1305 Mdth/d
 of capacity, 100 Mdth more than the current holdings under the current Gas Accord I, from the open season.  The Commission is concerned, however, that if PG&E awards capacity on 15-year terms, there may not be sufficient withholding to meet the needs of core customers.  Assuming an average rate of growth for core customers of 2% per year; even applying simple escalation, without any compounding, to a 15-year term, core demand will increase 30%.  PG&E might need to withhold at least an amount equal to 30% of the core holdings under the Gas Accord, or at least an additional 360 Mdth/d.  

Parties did not focus on the amount PG&E was withholding for the core customers, but instead objected to the lack of data, and time to review the data, to determine if the current holdings under the Gas Accord are sufficient, too low, or even perhaps too high.  Before the Commission can make an assessment as to the future growth of the core customers, the Commission and the other interested stakeholders need to know if 105Mdth/d is reasonable.

Limits on the Amount of Capacity Any One Shipper Can Control

PG&E proposes to limit any one shipper to no more than 500 Mdth/d of annual firm capacity for deliveries to PG&E Citygate.  This limitation represents 15% of the total system capacity and 25% of the system capacity after subtracting the core holdings.  PG&E designed this limitation to mitigate the risk that a single shipper acquires enough quantity of capacity so as to control the price of gas at PG&E’s Citygate.  However, PG&E did not make the market concentration smaller because large end-use electric generation customers would need to buy a portion of their needs from another shipper adding unnecessary costs to their cost of gas.

Calpine, an owner of multiple generation facilities, contends that this limitation is unworkable, unnecessary, and likely to increase the cost of gas to large end-users since Calpine would have to obtain secondary transportation from marketers or competing pipelines.  Calpine opines that any bidding limitation can be easily avoided, or any bidder could arrange with a third party to bid on behalf of itself.  Calpine instead suggests that market concentration can be better controlled by the development of competitive pipelines.  The only market limitation Calpine approves is for PG&E affiliates.

The Indicated Producers support the 25% limitation on any backbone transmission path, but also support the opportunity for customers
 to acquire capacity in a “customer first” open season with at least 50% of all available capacity made available to existing customers.  Capacity that is unsubscribed after this round can be combined with the remaining 50% for release in a second round of open season in which customers and other shippers may participate.  The Indicated Producers also suggest that the Commission should modify the definition of “affiliate” as it applies to shipper and shipper affiliates.

ORA is concerned with PG&E’s proposed market concentration limits because there is no evidence or testimony to support these limits, there are no market limitations on the secondary market, and no provisions to address the scenario that could develop between bidders utilizing both the open season and the secondary market.

Coral is concerned that the proposed market concentration limits are not part of the current Gas Accord and therefore PG&E should not be allowed to impose such limitations before the Commission has an opportunity in the Post 2002 proceeding to address this issue.

Reserved Capacity

PG&E is reserving 325 Mdth/d
 of annual capacity and 50Mdth/d of summer season capacity from this open season to be sold in a subsequent open season.  PG&E contends that is protects the smaller end-use customer who is not prepared to participate in the current open season, or to bid for long-term contracts.

PanCanadian presents a different perspective on this reserved capacity and is concerned that reducing the amount of capacity that is available in this open season will increase the demand -- and therefore the rate tolerance and term tolerance of bidders -- for the capacity that is made available.  PanCanadian believes that by reserving capacity, PG&E is manipulating the market and that the Commission should demand a full and acceptable justification for the reservation before approving the application.

The Indicated Producers agree that some amount should be withheld from the open season, but argue that this issue could also be analyzed and reviewed as part of the Gas Accord II procedure.

Calpine questions the reasonableness of the proposed 20% set aside and is concerned that this reserved capacity might be rolled into rates.  Calpine wants the rate treatment of this capacity clarified.

Maximum Length of Contract Terms

PG&E offers bidders a range of options from one to 15 years.  PG&E believes this is fair, even though large end-use customers may actually want longer contract terms.  Calpine argues that it should be allowed to present bids for longer terms at negotiated rates. 

NCGC/TURN are also concerned about the proposed 15-year term of contracts as well as the amount to be sold.  NCGC/TURN believe those issues should be considered as part of a deliberative Gas Accord II process.

The Indicated Producers support the consistency of setting the maximum length of the contracts equal to the term of the Gas Accord II structure.  The current Gas Accord  was adopted for a five-year period.  Until PG&E makes its Gas Accord II filing the term is unknown, as is the prospective structure of the system.

Coral weighs in on the issue of contract term length and questions the reasonableness of an open season process that invites capacity bids for a period that is likely to be longer that the Gas Accord II structure.

ORA is concerned that the proposed open season procedures are geared toward large end-users and that the 15-year term will only exacerbate this inequity.  PG&E announced that the primary criteria for awarding capacity will be the highest economic value to PG&E, determined by multiplying the reservation rate times the requested term of service.  A commitment of 10 to 15 years may be untenable for many small noncore customers, so they will de-facto be eliminated from the process.  Large marketers and end-users that have the financial ability to make long-term commitments will bid for the longer terms, and will be awarded the contracts.  ORA wants the contract term, as well as other important issues, thoroughly addressed in the Gas Accord II proceeding.

Other Issues

The responding parties raised many other issues that will need to be thoroughly reviewed in the Gas Accord II proceeding.  A sampling of these issues follows:  Should end-users have priority access to capacity rights?  Will the future market stay unbundled or return to a bundled state?  What will the rates, rate design, and structure of the Post 2002 system be?  Why is PG&E’s UEG bidding in the open season?  Is PG&E holding an open season to be more competitive, or to preempt the competition?  Should there be caps on secondary sales of capacity?  Is there any justification for the urgency PG&E has incited?

PG&E’s Response

PG&E contends that issues raised by parties can be addressed in the Gas Accord II application and that most pipeline capacity commitments are made without price guarantees.  PG&E believes the open season must take place now in order to allow it to compete with other interstate pipelines.

VI.  Discussion

The greatest challenge to moving forward with the proposed open season is that it specifically targets contracts for periods after the expiration of the Gas Accord framework.  The Commission has not determined the appropriate market structure and rules to apply to PG&E’s intrastate pipelines and potential bidders are asked to commit to purchase capacity before knowing what they are buying.  In addition, the proposed terms of the open season raise numerous policy questions that the Commission must address.  It is most appropriate to consider these issues in PG&E’s anticipated Gas Accord II proceeding which will provide a forum for considering the appropriate framework and rules for intrastate transportation on PG&E’s system in the years beyond 2002.  

Within one day of receiving PG&E’s application for approval of its open season procedures, the Commission identified five key issues it needed to address to review the application.  With the exception of Calpine, all other participants
 agreed that that these issues had to be understood before the application could be processed.  Many respondents also raised other equally important topics that need review and analysis as part of the application process.  Not one of these respondents felt that the expedited time schedule for the application afforded them the opportunity or the time to gather the data necessary for a thorough, thoughtful analysis.

In theory, we could allow PG&E to continue its current open season while we consider its Gas Accord II proposal.  However, this would leave potential bidders in an untenable position -- forced to consider entering into long-term business arrangements when they cannot know the conditions that will apply.  On balance, an expedited review of the Gas Accord II application, prior to any resulting open season, best serves market participants and consumers.

In summary, in the absence of the Gas Accord II filing and the deliberative process that will accompany that proceeding, neither the Commission, nor any of the parties can adequately process the issues that are necessary and germane to the future structure of the gas market in PG&E’s territory.  Therefore, the Commission is denying PG&E’s application for approval of its open season procedures, and deferring further review of the open season to the Gas Accord II proceeding.

Gas Accord II

Understanding how long the current Gas Accord proceeding and subsequent implementation took, and mindful of the need for parties, including PG&E, to have some certainty as to the future of the gas and energy markets, the Commission will expedite the processing of the Gas Accord II proceeding.  The Commission will ask the parties to participate in this proceeding with all due deliberate speed and focus, yet not at the expense of acquiring, reviewing, and deliberating about the data that will enable the Commission to structure the gas market, including an open season, in Gas Accord II.

Schedule

Application
PG&E is ordered to file its Gas Accord II application, if the application is not already on file, no later than July 20, 2001. 



Discovery commences
July 6, 2001



Prehearing Conference (PHC)

Statements


August 7, 2001

PHC
August 8, 2001

1:30 p.m.

Commission ‘s Courtroom

State Office Building

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA  94102



Intervenor Testimony
September 21, 2001



Reply Testimony
October 5, 2001



Telephonic prehearing meet and confer


October 12, 2001


Hearings (if needed)
October 15-19, 22-26, 2001



Opening briefs
November 9, 2001



Reply briefs

(Projected submission date)
November 30, 2001



IV. Public Review and Comment

The draft decision of the ALJ in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with Pub. Util. Code § 311(g)(3) and Rule 77.7 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.  Comments are due on July 9, 2001.

Rule 77.7(f)(9) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides in relevant part that:

“...the Commission may reduce or waive the period for public comment under this rule...for a decision where the Commission determines, on the motion of the party or on its own motion, that public necessity requires reduction or waiver of the 30-day period for public review and comment.  For purposes of this subsection, ‘public necessity’ refers to circumstances in which the public interest in the Commission adopting a decision before expiration of the 30-day review and comment period clearly outweighs the public interest in having the full 30-day period for review and comment.  ‘Public necessity’ includes, without limitation, circumstances where failure to adopt a decision before expiration of the 30-day review and comment period...would cause significant harm to public health or welfare.  When acting pursuant to this subsection, the Commission will provide such reduced period for public review and comment as is consistent with the public necessity requiring reduction or waiver.”

We balance the public interest in quickly addressing PG&E's open season application against the public interest in having a full 30-day comment cycle on the proposed amendment.  Expedited action must be taken in order to quickly address whether the open season should continue as proposed by PG&E.  A reduced period for review and comment balances the need for parties' input with the need for timely action.

Findings of Fact

1. Concurrently with the filing of this application, PG&E initiated the open season awarding firm capacity on its transmission facilities and sent the information contained in the exhibits attached to its application to potential customers as part of the open season information packet.

2. The open season information addressed the following topics: term; volume; rate; award criteria; market concentration limits; cogeneration parity; and timelines.

3. By order of the assigned ALJ, an expedited comment period was established and the parties were asked to address the following topics: amount of core reservation; limits on capacity for shippers; term of contracts; reserved capacity; and maximum length of contract terms.

4. PG&E’s application for approval of its open season procedures asks the Commission, and potential bidders, to project into the future, (beginning January 1, 2003, and continuing for potentially 15 years) conditions of the gas capacity market in PG&E’s territory.

5. Until the Commission determines the appropriate market structure and rules to apply to PG&E’s intrastate pipelines, potential bidders will not know what they are buying in PG&E’s open season.

6. These issues, sufficient core reservation, maximum capacity limitations, contract terms and rates, and reserved amounts, as well as other significant topics, need to be reviewed, analyzed, and understood before the Commission can process PG&E’s current opens season application.

Conclusions of Law

1. The terms, conditions, and structure established in the current Gas Accord will expire December 31, 2002.

2. It is reasonable to review PG&E’s open season procedures in the context of the anticipated Gas Accord II proceeding where the Commission will consider the appropriate framework and rules for intrastate transportation in PG&E’s system in the years beyond 2002.  Therefore, it is reasonable to order PG&E to cease its current open season procedures.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) application for approval of the open season procedures for awarding firm capacity on it transmission facilities is denied.

2. PG&E is directed to cease its current open season.

3. PG&E is ordered to file its Gas Accord II application, as soon as possible, but in no event later than July 20, 2001.

4. The issues raised in the instant application for the open season will be addressed in the Gas Accord II proceeding pursuant to the expedited schedule set forth herein.  The assigned Commissioner or Administrative Law Judge may modify the schedule as necessary to expeditiously address the issues presented in PG&E’s application.

This order is effective today.

Dated 




, at San Francisco, California. 

�  In its application, PG&E asserts that the Commission concurred with the company’s decision to continue with its open season while the current application is pending.  This is not the case.  The Commission has made and does not make any such finding.


�  Pursuant to Rules 44.1 and 44.6 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.


�  We grant Transwestern’s request to be granted party status.


�  The Redwood path includes 200 MDth/day of additional capacity PG&E plans to add during 2002.


�  Long-term contract commitments include SMUD, Expedited Application Docket (EAD) contracts, Crockett, and G-XF contracts.  


�  650 Mdth/d of annual Redwood capacity, 400 Mdth/d of annual Baja capacity, 250 Mdth/d of seasonal Baja capacity, and 5 Mdth/d of Silverado capacity.


�  The Indicated Producers do not define “customers.”


�  The Commission is concerned that the core reservation amount may not be sufficient to cover a 2% expected growth rate per year, for the 15 years of the long-term contracts.  Based on the current core holdings of the Gas Accord, 360 additional Mdth/d will need to be available by the end of the 15 years to meet the projected growth in core demand.  The 325 Mdth/d that PG&E is reserving from this open season could be needed for core demand and would not be available for a second open season.


�  SoCalGas and Transwestern did not raise substantive issues for the Commission’s consideration.


�  However, we expect PG&E to file by July 6, 2001, and set this initial schedule accordingly.  The schedule will shift if the filing is delayed. 


�  PG&E is instructed to schedule and arrange a conference call for PG&E, respondents, and intervenors to discuss witness schedules, cross-examination estimates, exhibits, and any other scheduling or logistical issues necessary for the hearings.
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